immediately after such birth or placement shall be credited as Hours of Service to the 
extent that Hours of Service would have been credited but for such absence (or, where 
that cannot be determined, eight (8) Hours of Service per day of absence) to a 
maximum of five hundred one (501) hours for each such pregnancy, childbirth, or 
placement. The hours credited shall be applied to the Plan Year in which such 
absence begins, if doing so will prevent the Participant from incurring a one (1) year 
Break in Service in that Plan Year;

[...]

caring for such child for a period beginning immediately following such birth or 
placement. The Hours of Service credited under this paragraph shall be credited (1) in 
the computation period in which the absence begins if the crediting is necessary to 
prevent the Participant from receiving credit for less than five hundred one 
(501) Hours of Service, or (2) in all other cases, in the following computation period. 

F. Service will be determined on the basis of actual hours for which an Employee is paid 
or entitled to payment. 

G. Where the Employer maintains the plan of a predecessor Employer, service for such

[...]

form, (ii) an interest rate of five and one-half percent (5-1/2%) and 
the applicable mortality table specified in Section 2 of Article I of the 
Plan for distributions subject to Code section 417(e)(3), or (iii) the 
rate that would provide a benefit of not more than one hundred five 
percent (105%) of the annual amount that would be provided if the 
applicable interest rate and the applicable mortality table specified in 
Section 2 of Article I of the Plan for distributions subject to Code 
section 417(e)(3) were used. For distributions subject to Code